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February 14, 2019

President/CEO President/CEO

Mardel, Inc. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

c/o Corporation Service Company c/o Corporation Service Company

10300 Greenbriar Place 10300 Greenbriar Place

Oklahoma City, OK 73159-7653 Oklahoma City, OK 73159-7653

President/CEO President/CEO

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

7707 SW 44" Street c/o Karen Hurdle

Oklahoma City, OK 73179 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this




notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Mardel, Inc.
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Filetastic Designer Series Organizer w/6 Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. | Mardel, Inc,
pockets — Clear Plastic
1684216

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DEHP can occur through
direct skin contact when the clear plastic is contacted with bare hands. Concentrations of DEHP can be
expected to build within the interior of the clear plastic pockets. Articles placed in the pockets can absotb
DEHP and these items can subsequently be handled or mouthed. For instance, office items such as DEHP
contaminated files can be handled, while DEHP contaminated envelopes can be mouthed. Finally, while
mouthing of the item does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by
touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least January 19, 2019; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On February 14, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO
Mardel, Inc. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.
c¢/o Corporation Service Company ¢/o Corporation Service Company
10300 Greenbriar Place 10300 Greenbriar Place
Oklahoma City, OK 73159-7653 Oklahoma City, OK 73159-7653
President/CEO President/CEO
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.
7707 SW 44t Street c/o Karen Hurdle
Oklahoma City, OK 73179 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800
| Irvine, CA 92612 ]

On February 14, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on February 14, 2019, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. /[~

“van J. Smith



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

¢y

@
3)

“4)

®)

Dated: February 14,2019

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

1 am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches fo it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or otier
data reviewed by those persons.

svan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honarable Nancy D'Malley
Alameda County District Attormey
1225 fallon Streer, Raom 300
QOakland, CA 34612

The Hanorable Michael Atweil
Alpine Counry Distriet Atrarney
17300 Hwy 39, PC dox 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honorable Tadd Rishe
Amador County District Attarney
798 Court Street

lackson, CA 95642

The Honarable Michae! Ramsay
Butte County Distict Attcrney
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, €A 95365

The Hanorahle Barbara Yoak
Calaveras County District Attaorney
481 Mountain Ranch Raad

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honerable Jonn Matthew 3eauchamo
Calusa County District Attomey

346 Fifth Straet, #2101

Colusa, CA 95522

The Honorable Mari Pstarson

Cantra Zosta County Districr Attarmey
300 Ward Street

Martingr, £A 34553

Tha Honoranle Jaie Trgg
Del Norre Zaunty Disorics Atworney
450 =

€er, Room 171

Crascant

Tha "onorasie Yern Yiersan

El Doradn Zouny Oissmi Artaraey
515 Main Sirzer

Placarulle, ZA 35667

The Honorabie Lisa Smiticama
Fresna Couney istrict Agtorney
2220 Tuiare Swraet, #1400
Fresno, A 93721

The Honorabie Dwayne Srawart
Glenn County District Atterney
125 5. Murdock Straex

Willows, €A 95983

The Hanorahie Maggie Flemng
Humbaldt County District Artamey
825 5" Street, Faurth Flgor
Eureka, 7A 35501

The Hanaratle Gilberr Sterp
imperial County District Artormey
340 West Main Sreet, Suite 102
El Centro, CA 92243

The Honarabie Thomas Haray
inyo County District Attarney
PG 3ox, Drawer D
independenca, CA 33526

The Hanorabie Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 33301

The Hanorabie Keith Fagundes
Kings Courty District Attorney
1400 ‘Wast 'acay Joulavard
Hanfera, CA 93230

The Honarabie Danald Anderson
Lake County Distrct Attarney
155 North Farhes Street
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honersble Stacay Mantgamery
Lassen County District Actarney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 9613a

The Honarabie lackie Lacey

Los Angeles County District Attorney
21Q ‘West 7ample Streer, Sulte 18G00
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorahle David Linn
Aadera County Dismict Atorney
202 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Mzdera, €A 32637

The Honeraiie Edward Serheriarn
Marin Caunty Sistrict Attarney
3501 Ziuie Center Drive, Acam 120
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honarable Thamas Cooke
Mariposa County District Atrormey
5202 lgnes Sireet, 2.C. Bax 730
Mariposa, £a 95338

The Hanarabie T David Zyster
Mendacino Cauniy Districr Attarney
100 North 5tate Sireet, ? C. Box 100¢
Ukian, CA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morse °I
Mercad County District Attorney
550 W Main Strsec

Merczq, Ca 35320

Tha 4onorabie jordar
AModec Zourty Discrict &
204 3 2k, Suit

Altiras, CA 38i0%

The ~angrabie Tim K2naad
Mang Counrts 3istnct Arforney
? 35 3ex317

Sirdgepart, T4 33517

The Ranoranie Desp Siinpo
Monraray Zaunty Sisircr Ammeray
7 0. 80x 1131

Saliras, TA 33502

The Hancrabie dllisar marey
Napa County District Atornay
Carithers Building

22 Parkway Mall
P 0. Bax 720

Napa, CA 34559

The Hoaorahie Ciifford Mleweail
Nevada Caunrty District Attorney
201 Commercial Straet

MNevada Titv, A 35353

The Henorable Tony Aackauckas
Grange Counry District Attarney
401 Tivic Centar Drive West
Ssnra Ana, CA 52701

The Honaradile ]. Scatt Swens
Placar Caunty Sistrict Attomey
10810 lustice Center Drive, Suita 240
Rasewilla, CA 35678

The Henarable David Hollister
Plumas Zounty Oistricr Attorney
520 Main Street, Racm 304
Quincy, €A 95371

The munoraoie Micnae nestrin
River side Counly Disurict Atturney
3960 Crange Street

Rivarside, CA 32501

The Hanorable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County Districr Artarnay
301 G Street

Sacramertq, ZA 35814

The Honarabte Candice Hoaper
5an 8enito County District Attarney
419 4™ Straet, Secand Flaar
Hallister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

San 8ernardino County District Attamey
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Flgor

5an Bernardino, CA 924150502

The Honarable Bannie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attorney
330 W. @roadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Hanorable Gearge Gascon

5an Frandsco County District Attarmey
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frandsco, CA 34103

The Honorable Tori Verher Salazar
£an !caguin Caunty District Attorney
222 €ast Weher Avenue, Acom 202
Stockten, €A 35201

The Honorabie Dan Sow

San Luis Obispo Ccumty District Atterney
1035 A3im Street, 4'" Floor

5an iuis Obispo, C3 93408

The Honarable Stephen Wagsiaifa
San Mateao County District Attormey
408 Zpunty Canter, 34

Radwaod Zity, CA 33063

The Honarahie ;oyce Dud!
Santa Sarfara Zounty Jismict Actorney
12 Sanra 3ar2ar3 Sirest

Sarira Jaroara, CA 33100

The =onorabie .effray wsan

3ant3 Dara Jounty DiSTicE Artoeey
70 nest Headirg Soaert, Waso Aing
5an jose, CA 351:0

The Honerabie 1eff Roseil

Sanra Zruz Caunty District Artomey
70% Ccean Sireer, Raom 200

Santa Cruz, ZA 35660

The Raroracie Stephanie 3riggatt
Shasta County District Atornay
1355 WMest Street

Redding, €A 36CC2

The Honaraole Lawranca 3llen
Siarra County District Attarney
100 Courthouse Squara
Downieville, CA 35336

The Hanorabie james Kirk Andrus
Sistdyou County Disbrict Attorney
P 9. Box 336

Yrzka, CA 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Soiane Zounty District Attormay
8§75 Taxas Straet, Suit2 4500
Fairfield, A 33533

The Hanorable jill Ravitch

Sonama Caunty Diswrict Artormey
600 Administration Drive, Room 2121
Santa Rosa, £A 95403

The Honorahle Birgit Fladager
Stanisiaus County District Attorney
352 12" Sueer, Suire 36U
Mudesiu, CA 33334

The Hanarable Amanda Hopoer
Sutter Zounty District Attarmey
463 Second 3treet, Suite 102
Yuba dty, CA 35391

The Hanarabte Gregg Cohen
Tehama Caunty District AttorneV
444 Jak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryford
Trnity County District Attorney
£.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, €A 36093

The Honaradie Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Maoney Boulevard
fm 224

Visalia, CA 92291.4553

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tualurnne Couinty District Attarney
423 North Washington Sireet
Sanera, (A 95370

The Honoratile Gregory Totten
Venturs Caurty Diszricy Atterney
500 South Victoriz Avenue
Ventura, CA 330909

The Hanorsbie leff Reisig
Yoio County District Artamey
301 Second Skreer
Waadland, A 95535

The Honorabie Patrick McGram
Yuba County District Actormay
115 Fifth Straet

Marysuille, CA 35901

The Honaradie Mika fayar

ca artha

Actornev Lys i

200 Jiry Rall Zase

200 dorts Vain Seraas

The danarable lames Saachaz

Offica aof the City Attorney. Sacamants
315 i Swreer, 4 Floor

Sacramento (A 35314

The Honorabie Mara w. Ellicrr

Offica of the Tty Artarnev 5an Diege
1300 Third Avanue, Sutie 1620

San Oiega, CA 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrer

Qffice of the City Artarney, San Francsca
1Dr. Cariton 3. Goadlart Place

3an Franasco, CA 34102

The Honorabie Richar Dayie

Office of che City Attarney, San lose
200 £ast 5anta Jara Street, 16™ Flagr
San igse, €A 95113

Office af the Califarnia Attomey Ganeral
Prapasitien 55 Enfarcament Reporting
ATTN: Prop a5 Coardinarar

1515 Qay Straet, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
{PROPCSITION 85j: A SUMMARY
The feilewing summary has beer pregared by the Califorma Ctfice of £ nvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the reac agency for the
implementaticr of the Safe Crinking witer and Tox:c Enforcement A ct of 1986 {commerly knowr as “Propesition €5”) A copy of this summary muer e
inciudec as an attschment tc any nctica of viclaticn served upoo an allegec violator of the Act. The summary provides basic infermation abcut the
grevisiens of the taw, and is intended ic serve enly as a convenient scurce of general informatcn. 1t.s nct intended te previde autheritative guicance on
the meaning or application of the iaw. Please refer tc the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citaticns below) for further infermaticn,
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NOTICE RELATEC TO YCUR EUSINESS. CONTACT Tyt
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC CN THE NOTICE.
The text cf Prcpesiticn 65 (Heslth ard Safety Code Sections 25245, thrcugh 25248.13) is availabie cnline at
http://cehta.ca.gov/prop€sAawP651aw 72002 htmi. & eguiaticns that previde mere specific guidance on compliance, and that specify _prc_cec'urpj tc ke
fcilowec Ly the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are Found in Title 27 of the Califarnia Ccde of R eguiaticns, sections 25102 threugh
27CC1." These implemerting regulaticns are availzble cnline at: hite:/fcehha.ca.gev/prepb 5/ aw/PEER egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Pregcsition 65 List.” Under Prepcsition €5, the fezd agency {CE RHA |, publishes 3 list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the State cf Califernia to
Cause cancar and/er reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 6 listif they are kncwn e cause cancer and/er birth defects cr cther
reprcguctive harm, such as demage w female or male reproductive systems cor ic the developing fews. This list must be updatec at least onca s yeer The
current Propesiticn 65 list of chemicais is availabie on the CEHHA website st http:/Awww cehha.cz.gov/prep6S/propeS listN ewlist.hitmi o
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55. B usinesses that producs, use, release or otherwise engage in sctivities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business 1S required t¢ warn a person pefore “knowing'y and intentionally” exoosing that person € 3 listed chemicai
unless an examption agplies The warning 2iven must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the chemicai
mvolves is kngwn 1 ausa zancer or birth dafects or other reproductive harm; and {25 be given in such a way thatit will effectively reach the gerson
befera he or she 's 2 acs2d 1 thar chemical Some excosuras are ax amor from the warning requirament under cartarn circumstances discussad below
on from dischargss into drinking water A ouSINess MusT not knowing'y discharge or release a iisted chemical 1Nto water or onio 1and where .t

25 OF J7TCE0Yy w2335 AT 3 50urca of 3m0k g w3ter 3Tma H5Cnarzes ars axamMet om IS reguiremant Lrder o
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£guIdncrs 10ertit ) specific “Nc Sgnificant R isk Layais”
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or. i ctrer weorcs, the fevei of axposure must Te telow the “nc ctseryatie effect level” divedes £y 1.CCC Ty
W as tha Max mum Alowsble Dese _avel (MAZ L), See TEHRA s veDsie 3T RTE /faww cenna.:a.gav/procES/getN3.3. L
Sachon 25801 ef seq cf the regulations for ;rfcrmaflcr‘. cenearning how these levels are calculated.
E«ccsursstc Maturally Cccurring Cremicals in Foed Certain excesuras tc chemicals that naturally cccur in foeds (1.e., that do ncT result
KACWT RUMEE aciTy 1aciuding ach 21Ty By scmacre cther thar the 2erscr causing the sxpcsure) are exempt frem the warning reguiremers cf the faw
S te recuced te the lowest level feasitle, R agulaticns exzlaining this 2xameticn can be fourc in Sactize 25507,
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one cf the gevernmental officials noted above (nitiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propasiticn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up tc $2,50C per day for each violauon. In addinon, the business may,
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation,

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on cermain axposures if the alleged violatar meets specific conditons. For the followIng tvpas of
exposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business to correct the alleged violation.

_éJn exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumptron is permitted by law:

"Bin exposure to a Proposition 85 listed chermical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumptian on- or off- premises. This only applies f the chemical was not intentionally added t the food. and was formed by ccoking or
simutar preparaticn of foocd or beverage companents necessary 1o rencer the focd or beverage palatable or to avord microbiological contamination,

“dn expesure tc environmental tobacce smeke caused by antry ¢f gersens (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viciater
w.rm__here smoking is permittad at any loeation on the premises,

dn exposure o listed chemicals in gngine axhaust, 16 The extent the axgcsure accurs insiae 3 facility cwned or cperated by the alleged viciater ana
crimarily intended for parking nor-commercial vehiclas.

I a privzte garty alleges that a viclancr eccurred based on cre of the excasures gescribed stove, the private party must first provide the allegac wicisier 5
nctice of special cempliance pracedure and precf of cempiiance form

A private party may nct file an acticn against the aileged viclatcr for these exposures, ¢r reccver 'n 3 settiement any paymertin lieu of peralues ary
resmbursement for costs and aticrney's Fees, if the nctice was served on or after Cctoker S, 2C13, anc the alleged viciator has dene ali cf the felicwi np
within 14 days cf being served ncticer

L crrected the alleged viclaticn;

CA 'are«=d tc ay a civil penalty of 35CC (subject tc change as nctec telow! Tc the private party within 2C days; and

"N ctifiec the private party serving the nctice in writng that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T he written nctification tc the gnvate-party must include a nctice of specral comgliance procedure and preof of comgtiance form completed By the alleged
viclater as directed in the nouce. Cn Aprii 1, 2015, and every five yezrs theresfter, the dcifar amcunt cf the civii genalty will te adjusted by the yudicizl
Ccuncil based cn the change ir: the annuai C alifcrnia Consumer Frice lidex The Judicial Ccunail will puklish the dellar ameunt of the adjusted civit
perslty at each five-year interval, tcgether with the date cof the next scheduled acjustment.

Ap zlleged wiclater may sansfy these corditicns crly cre ime for a viclaticn arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premisac
T he satisfzction of these cenditions does net prevent the A tterney General, a distnct atiorney, a city sterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ocguiatien
cr any full-time city presecuter with the consent cf the district atterney, frem filing an enforcement action sgainst an alleged violater. The amount of any
civii penalty for a viclation shall be reduced to rafiect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the nctice of special compiiance procecure and procf of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded from CEd =~a's
website at hap://oebha.ca.gov /propESAaw/p651aw?2C03.ntml, The notice is reproduced hers:

Pagel

Date:

Name of Ncticing Barty or attorney for Noucing Party

A gdaress

Drnere numear

C oy ¥ou, FCStMmarkac we

raguirad S5CC ceraity czymant fromr you 3t

FART 1 (NG FARTY CRATTCRNEY FCF
C the extert or-slie cernsumption is permited by iaw

CPE mical kﬂcwr‘ IC the SW@Te £ C3USe Carcer Cr recrcuctive ICxicity In & focd or beverzge prapsrad anc scld en the allegad »iclater's gremisec for
MICal was ACTInIentonally sdced, and (2} the chamicai was formea Sy CSCKing or simiiar
araparation of fced Or Bevarsga compcnents neca rerder the fooo or beversge salawmbie or to avcid micrebiclegical contaminaticn
___Envirormental tekaccs smcke caused by entry of zerscrs (ctner than emelcyees; or cremises owrac or coerated by the ailegad «nciater wherz smekicg

tegae n10I30CH 1S for ar ax g

eal
Alcchel o Beyarages tat are consumed on e al'eged siclator s cramisas
A

is permitied at any lccation on the premises

___Chemicals kriown 1c the Smrte e cause cancer or regroguchve ex1city in engine exnausy, ic the extert the exgcsure CCCurs inside a facrlity owrec or

ceerated oy the alieged rrclater and crrmariy intended for parking ncncemmercial sehicles

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 Y cuhavanc cotertial Hatiliny under Califerria = 251tk ard Sarsry Coc2 §25245.6 1F your Lusiness
trct amerney 2 Oty a'r[crv“e-/ Gr 3 SresecyIcr in whese jurizdic

r zcucn, e ameunt of aivil cenaity shail ce racueCec i refiect any

has nine 15! or fewer amployees
nen e elatar 1§ alleged

2 dsing this form will MO T gravepr the A aorney Zarersi, 3¢
have scourrsd frem Fiing 2r acucr over the same alteged it
sayirent made at his Tme

Daga?2

Tatz
N ame of Noucing Parry or atorey for Menicing Pary
A 2drass
Fhone numcer

PART 2 TCBE CCMFLETEC EY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHORIZEC REPRESEMTATIYVE
Ceruficaticn of Camgliance
Accurate cempletion of rhis form aill demenstrate that ycu ar2 ncw o comgliance with C3lifercia
i'stec abcve 7 cu must compiete and sukmit the form telow te the Moucing Party af the accress shewr abeve, cestmarked withi

S azitk ard Safety £ ode §25246 € far re zlieged siclaucr
ir 14 days cf jou race nrg

Ny



this notice.
! hereby agree to pay, within 3C days of comgpletion of this notica, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the N oticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Healt

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check onty ane of the following):

| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and 2 photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

_[ Posting the warning ar warnings demanded in wnting by the Naticing Party, anc attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 ts placement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged axposure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements en this form, and en any attachments tc it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and oelief ar.d are n~ade in scod farth.
I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understnd that if | make a false statement on this form, | may te subject tc additicnal penaitias

1
H

under the Safe Drinking Water and T cxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Prepesinon 65).

Signature of alleged vinlater or authcrized representstive C ate

Name and title cf signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICNS

ontact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implemenmtion Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
65Public.Commens@oehha.ca.gov

C
P



